CHAPTER 67-H. F. No. 393

[Not Coded]

An act to grant to the executive council power to extend certain timber permits upon the recommendation of the conservation commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Timber permits, extension. The executive council, upon application of the holders of any incompleted permits issued October 22, 1941, June 19, 1942, September 22, 1942, September 21, 1943, September 24, 1943, March 7, 1945, December 5, 1945, April 24, 1946, September 10, 1946, September 12, 1946, July 30, 1947, September 9, 1947, September 28, 1948, and August 4, 1948, may for good and sufficient reason and upon the recommendation of the conservation commissioner, extend the same for and during such period as the council deems advisable.

Sec. 2. Interest. Any permit extended under the provisions of this act shall be subject to the charge of six per cent per annum interest on the entire unpaid purchase price and the destruction of the timber by any cause during the period of such extension shall not relieve the purchaser for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be liable to the state therefor as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 90.11.

Approved February 27, 1953.

CHAPTER 68-H. F. No. 507

An act relating to the drawing of petit jurors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 593.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 593.03, is amended to read:

593.03 Number to be drawn. Except as hereinafter provided, a number of petit jurors, not less than 24, shall be drawn for each general term of the district court; but in his discretion the judge, by order filed with the clerk at least 30 days before any term, may direct that a greater number be drawn, not exceeding 45 in all, or that no petit jury be drawn for such term.

Approved February 27, 1953.